
 
 

30 January 2023 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

7 February 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors Neil Parkin (Leader), Angus Dunn (Deputy Leader), 
Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and Steve Neocleous 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors Dr Beccy Cooper (Leader), Martin McCabe, 
Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, John Turley, Carl Walker (Deputy Leader), Vicki Wells, 
Rosey Whorlow and Rita Garner 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 6th 

December 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 2nd February 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
 (Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 2nd February 2023 to 
 Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
  
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  
  

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

  
6. Council Tax Support Fund in respect of 2023/24  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 6. 
  

7. Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2023/24  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 7. 
  

8. Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council  (Pages 31 - 82) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 8. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
 
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
7 February 2023

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: All

Council Tax Support Fund in respect of 2023/24

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:

Paul Tonking, Head of Revenues & Benefits
(01903) 221290
paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 Following the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2023/24, on 23
December 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities wrote to
local authorities and issued guidance in respect of the Council Tax Support Fund.

1.2 Each council will be provided with funding to award a maximum of £25.00 additional
Council Tax Support to both working age and pensioner households in respect of
2023/24. Councils can utilise their remaining funding allocation as they see fit to
support vulnerable households with Council Tax bills.

1.3 This report therefore recommends the criteria to be adopted by Adur District Council
and Worthing Borough Council in respect of the Council Tax Support Fund.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i)  note the content of this report and to recommend to the respective Full Councils
that the criteria to be adopted in respect of Council Tax Support Fund for 2023/24

5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


should be those detailed in paragraph 4.8 and in accordance with the government
guidelines.

ii)  Approve a budget virement in 2023/24 of £94,900 for Adur District Council and
£146,400 for Worthing Borough Council to create the budgets required to
implement this new scheme.

iii) In the event that the Government amends the scheme, that the Committee
delegates to the Head of Revenues and Benefits the ability to make minor and
non-consequential adjustments to the scheme in consultation with the Leaders.

3. Context

3.1 Alongside the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement that was announced
on 19 December 2022, on 23 December 2022 the Department for Levelling Up,
Housing & Communities advised local authorities that £100m of additional funding
would be provided

“......to support the most vulnerable households in England.

This funding will allow councils to deliver additional support to the 3.8 million
households already receiving Council Tax Support, whilst also providing
councils with the resources and flexibility to determine the local approaches to
support other vulnerable households in their area.”

The new scheme is known as the Council Tax Support Fund.

3.2 Each year since April 2020 additional awards of up to £150.00 have been provided to
working age residents in receipt of Council Tax Support. These awards were initially
funded by the former Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government and more
recently by West Sussex County Council together with Adur and Worthing Councils.

3.3 The £150.00 awards end from 31 March 2023 and have never been available to
pensioner residents in receipt of Council Tax Support (the criteria for which is not
determined locally).

3.4 The £25.00 Council Tax Support Fund applies to both working age and pensioner
households where Council Tax Support has been awarded on any day on or after 1
April 2023 until (and including) 31 March 2024. Awards are to be made by reducing
the amount of Council Tax that residents are asked to pay.

3.5 In Worthing, Members have already determined that the £5.00 weekly Council Tax
Support restriction for working age customers will end after 31 March 2023, with the
associated discretionary budget also ending.

3.6 At the time of producing this report, further advice is awaited from the Councils’
software supplier in respect of software enhancements that are likely to be required to
enable awards from the Council Tax Support Fund to be made. Consequently the
timing of the roll out of the awards is dependent on the delivery of this functionality.

6



4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The Government expects councils to deliver awards of the Council Tax Support Fund
using their discretionary powers under s13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance
Act 1992.


[...]
 Environmental

Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance

Matter considered and no issues identified.

10



Joint Strategic Committee
7 February 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2023/24

Report by the Director for Digital & Resources

Officer Contact Details:
Emma Thomas
Chief Accountant
01903 221232
emma.thomas@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to note:

● The final revenue estimates for 2023/24; and
● An updated outline 5-year forecast;

These budgets reflect the decisions taken by members to date in
relation to agreed savings proposals and any committed growth. The
budgets are still to be adjusted for the proposals to invest in services
detailed in Appendix 2 which were considered by the Cabinets last
week.

1.3 The budget is analysed by Directorate. In addition, the draft estimates
for 2023/24 have been prepared, as always, in accordance with the
requirements of the Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local

11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:emma.thomas@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Authorities (except in relation to pension cost adjustments that do not
impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax
Requirement).

1.4 The respective Adur and Worthing 2023/24 Estimates and Council Tax
setting reports have already been considered by the Worthing Cabinet
on 1st February 2023 and the Adur Cabinet on 2nd February 2023.
Both the estimates for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough
Council include their respective share of the cost of the Joint Strategic
Committee.

1.5        The following appendices have been attached to the report:

(i) Appendix  1 5 year forecasts for the Joint Strategic Committee;

(ii) Appendix  2 Proposals for investment in services; and

(iii) Appendix  3 Summary of Executive Member Portfolio budgets for
2023/24

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

(a) Note the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2 which
were considered at the Executive meetings in early February;

(b) Note the proposed 2023/24 budget detailed in Appendix 3. The
respective Council shares having been approved by the Adur and
Worthing Executives. The budget will be adjusted for any changes to
the Investment in Services proposals agreed by Cabinet.

3. Background

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the outline 5-year forecast for
2023/24 to 2027/28 and the Budget Strategy on 5th July 2022, which was
subsequently adopted by each full Council.

3.2 On 6th December the ‘2023/24 Budget update report’ was approved by the
Joint Strategic Committee, this report updated the members on the latest

12



budget forecast, the options for addressing the budget shortfalls and
considered any unavoidable growth.

3.3 The Councils had already set-up several strategic programmes which are
responsible for taking forward key initiatives aimed at delivering savings for
the future. These are now in the process of being reviewed in the context of
Our Plan and new political priorities but the overarching structure is sound and
we continue to organise our work in these programmes:

● The Major Projects programme leads on delivering regeneration
projects to increase employment space and additional housing;

● The Strategic Asset Management programme will lead on delivering
the income growth associated with the Strategic Property Fund and
any proposed new developments;

● The Commercial programme is developing initiatives for income growth
from commercial services and seeks to improve the customer
experience;

● The Affordable Homes Working Group leads on initiatives to improve
the supply of affordable homes and to reduce the cost of temporary and
emergency accommodation; and

● The Corporate Landlord programme which seeks to rationalise
accommodation use and generate capital receipts from the sale of
surplus assets and thereby reducing the costs associated with funding
priority projects identified in the Council strategic plans.

● The Service and Digital Redesign Programme which continues to
deliver new digital services and improvements to existing systems.

3.4 Since the meeting on the 6th December, the Joint Strategic Committee budget
has been finalised and the last adjustments have been included. Overall,
therefore, the current financial position of the Joint Strategic Committee for
2023/24 can be summarised as :

13



£’000
Original 2023/24 budget shortfall 3,770
Add: Transferred budgets 354
Changes to Pay and inflation
(a)   Impact of latest assessment of 22/23 pay award 280

(b)   Additional pay award 23/24 above 2% 27

(c)   Change in inflation estimate -805

(d)   Impact of 1.25% national insurance contribution reduction -180

(e)    Net change to pension costs -20

(f)    Increase in energy and diesel cost assumptions 196

Delay to the implementation of the requirements of the
Environment Act

-150

Impact of waste negotiation 97

Adjustment for final items

Other minor adjustments -4

Increase in funding from constituent authorities –1,870

Revised Budget shortfall 1,695

Less:    Net savings agreed in December -2,018

Add:     Adjustment for savings that are directly
attributable to the constituent authorities budgets

323

Balanced budget -

3.5 The government published the provisional local government finance
settlement for 2023-24 on 19th December 2022 via a written statement.
Consultation on the provisional settlement closed on the 16th January 2023.
This is a one-year settlement but contains some details for 2024/25.

3.6 A full update on the provisional settlement is included in the Budget Estimate
reports for both Councils.

14



3.7 Local Government as a whole was a major beneficiary of the Autumn
Statement 2022, with larger increases in funding than any other part of the
public sector. Whilst a significant proportion of the i
[...]
layed until 2025/26 at the earliest,
effectively deferred until after the next election.

3.10 This will have inevitable consequences for the services of the Joint Strategic
Committee which will need to continue to reduce its budget in line with the
challenges faced by the constituent Councils.

4.0 DRAFT REVENUE ESTIMATES 2023/24

4.1 Detailed budgetary work for the Joint Strategic Committee is now complete
(subject to any decisions arising from the Adur and Worthing Executives in
February) and the estimate of the budget requirement is £26,346,800. This
includes the savings agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee in December.
Attached at Appendix 2 are the additional proposals for investment into
services recently considered by the Executives.

4.2 A breakdown of each Executive Member’s summary budget is attached in
Appendix 3. The changes can be summarised briefly as follows:

£’000 £’000
2022/23   Original Estimate 24,477
Add: Budget transferred in 2022/23 for approved

growth items
143

2022/23    Revised Estimate
Add: Pay and Price Increases

24,620

2,378
Add:   Committed and Unavoidable Growth:

Impact of Waste dispute
Increased Energy & Diesel costs

347
540

Measures to reduce Waste 50

Less: Compensatory savings and additional
Income:
Reduction in pension contributions -20
Decrease in employer NI contributions -180 -200

17



£’000 £’000
Other items:

Transfer of Budgets from Joint Services 211

Provision for investment in services 96

2023/24 budget prior to agreed savings 28,042
Less: Savings agreed by members

Approved in December -2,018
Less : Savings subsequently attributed to
the constituent councils

323

Net cost to be funded by the Councils 26,347

Net cost allocated as follows:

- Adur District Council 10,590

- Worthing Borough Council 15,757

Cost reallocated to both Councils 26,347

4.3 The Joint Strategic Committee budget has been reflected in both the Adur and
Worthing Estimates, which will be approved by their respective Executives on
2nd 
[...]
ch they are going to raise from council tax.

20



They base their decision on a budget that sets out estimates of what they plan
to spend on each of their services. This includes a share of the cost of the
Joint Strategic Committee. Because they decide on the council tax in advance
of the financial year in question, and are unable to increase it during the year,
they have to consider risks and uncertainties that might force them to spend
more on their services than they planned. Allowance is made for these risks
by:

● making prudent allowance in the estimates for each of the services, and
in addition;

● ensuring that there are adequate reserves to draw on if the service
estimates turn out to be insufficient.

Subject to the important reservations below, a reasonable degree of
assurance can be given about the robustness of the estimates. The
exceptions relate to:

(1) The provision of estimates for items outside of the direct control of the
Council:

● Income from fees and charges in volatile markets, and income from
grants.

● External competition and declining markets, particularly during a
recession.

(2) Cost pressures not identified at the time of setting the budget. This
would include items such as excess inflation.

(3) Initiatives and risks not specifically budgeted for.

8.3 Overall view on the robustness of the estimates:

It will therefore be important for members to maintain a diligent budget
monitoring regime during 2023//24.

8.4 The Chief Financial Officer and Section 151 Officer’s overall view of the
robustness of the estimates is, therefore, as follows:

21



The processes followed are sound and well established and identical to those
that produced robust estimates in the past. The Joint Strategic Committee has
also demonstrated that it has a sound system of financial management in
place.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Councils set a balanced
budget. This report demonstrates how the Council will meet
[...]
oype
approach to broadcasting
council meetings as this saves
considerable staff time and
resource compared to the
temporary solution developed
during the pandemic

4,000 1,600 2,400 4,000 1,600 2,400 4,000 1,600 2,400

27



Expected cost (cumulative)

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Description Proposed text for paper

Joint
(memo
only) Adur

Worthi
ng

Joint
(memo
only) Adur Worthing

Joint
(memo
only) Adur Worthing

Time to spare
platform for
participation

Planned expenditure to
increase our participation and
community engagement
infrastructure (NB this will
slightly different text in Adur
and Worthing

15,000 6,000 9,000 15,000 6,000 9,000 15,000 6,000 9,000

Asana licences

Software which will enable the
development of an enhanced
programme management
capability and reporting

6,170 2,470 3,700 6,170 2,470 3,700 6,170 2,470 3,700

Total growth
identified through
financial planning 121,480 48,590 72,890 126,510 48,590 72,890 126,510 48,590 72,890

-100,000 -70,000
-90,00

0 -100,000 -70,000 -90,000 -100,000 -70,000 -90,000

Net growth identified 21,480 -21,410 -17,110 26,510 -21,410 -17,110 26,510 -21,410 -17,110

28



Appendix 3

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
24 January 2023

Joint Strategic Committee
7 February 2023

Key Decision : No
Ward(s) Affected: All

JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 to 2025/26, ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL AND
WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND
RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report asks Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2023/24
to 2025/26 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP
Statements) for 2023/24 to 2025/26

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint
Strategic Committee on 7 February 2023.

2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2023/24 to 2025/26,
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements

ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 21
February 2023, and by Adur Council at its meeting on 23 February 2023.

31

Agenda Item 8



3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Background

The Councils are required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately
planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are
invested in high quality counterparties or instruments commensurate with the
Councils’ low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially, before
considering investment return. This is consistent with national guidance which
promotes security and liquidity above yield.

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding
of the Councils’ capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the
borrowing needs of the Councils, essentially the longer term cash flow
planning, to ensure that the Councils can meet their capital spending
obligations. This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long
or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses. On occasion,
when it is prudent and economic, any debt previously drawn may be
restructured to meet the Councils’ risk or cost objectives.

The contribution the treasury management function makes to the authority is
critical as the balance of debt and investment operations ensure liquidity or the
ability to meet spending commitments as they fall due, either on day to day
revenue or for larger capital proj
[...]
tlined above. Interest payable and interest receivable arising from treasury
management operations, and annual revenue provisions for repayment of
debt, form part of the revenue budget.

10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The approval and adoption of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement,
Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and

59



Prudential Indicators is required by regulations issued under the Local
Government Act 2003.

Background Papers

Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
Report 2022/23 to 24/25 – Adur Council 24 February 2022 and Worthing Council 22
February  2022

Annual Joint In-House Treasury Management Operations Report 1 April 2021 – 31
March 2022 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council – Joint
Governance Committee, 28 July 2022 and Joint Strategic Committee, 11 October
2022

Overall Budget Estimates 2023/24 and Setting of 2023/24 Council Tax Report

Link Asset Services Ltd TMSS Template 2023/24

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral
Guidance Notes (CIPFA, December 2021) and CIPFA Treasury Management
Guidance Notes 2021

The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (CIPFA, December
2021)

MHCLG Investment Guidance

Officer Contact Details:-
Joel Goacher
Group Accountant (Strategic Finance)
Telephone: 01903 221236
Email: joel.goacher@adur-worthing.gov.uk

60

mailto:joel.goacher@adur-worthing.gov.uk


SUSTAINABILITY & RISK ASSESSMENT

1. ECONOMIC

The treasury management function ensures that the Councils have sufficient
liquidity to finance their day to day operations. Borrowing is arranged as
required to fund the capital programmes. Available funds are invested
according to the specified criteria to ensure security of the funds, liquidity and,
after these considerations, to maximise the rate of return.

2. SOCIAL

2.1 Social Value

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered a
[...]
ening in the
pipeline.

Having said that, the press conferences in the US and the UK were very different. In the US,
Fed Chair, Jerome Powell, stated that rates will be elevated and stay higher for longer than 81



markets had expected. Governor Bailey, here in the UK, said the opposite and explained
that the two economies are positioned very differently so you should not, therefore, expect
the same policy or messaging.

Regarding UK market expectations, although they now expect Bank Rate to peak within a
lower range of 4.5% - 4.75%, caution is advised as the Bank of England Quarterly Monetary
Policy Reports have carried a dovish message over the course of the last year, only for the
Bank to have to play catch-up as the inflationary data has proven stronger than expected.

In addition, the Bank’s central message that GDP will fall for eight quarters starting with Q3
2022 may prove to be a little pessimistic. Will the £160bn excess savings accumulated by
households through the Covid lockdowns provide a spending buffer for the economy – at
least to a degree? Ultimately, however, it will not only be inflation data but also employment
data that will mostly impact the decision-making process, although any softening in the
interest rate outlook in the US may also have an effect (just as, conversely, greater tightening
may also).

. The current margins over gilt yields are as follows: -.

§ PWLB Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps)

§ PWLB Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80 basis points (G+80bps)

§ PWLB HRA Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps)

§ PWLB HRA Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80bps (G+80bps)

§ Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60bps (G+60bps)

82


	Agenda
	6 Council Tax Support Fund in respect of 2023/24
	7 Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2023/24
	8 Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

The Shoreham Centre 
 

7 February 2023 
 

  
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman)  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

   
Councillor Angus Dunn 
Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
 

Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper 
*Councillor Martin McCabe 
*Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Emma Taylor 
Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Carl Walker 
Councillor Vicki Wells 
*Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
Councillor Rita Garner 
 

 
* Member not present  

 
  
JSC/36/22-23   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
JSC/37/22-23   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
6 December 2022, were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
JSC/38/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public.  
   
JSC/39/22-23   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members.  
   
JSC/40/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 
 
  



 
2 

JSC/41/22-23   Council Tax Support Fund in respect of 2023/24 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
Following the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2023/24, on 23 
December 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities wrote to local 
authorities and issued guidance in respect of the Council Tax Support Fund.  
  
Each council would be provided with funding to award a maximum of £25.00 additional 
Council Tax Support to both working age and pensioner households in respect of 
2023/24. Councils could utilise their remaining funding allocation as they saw fit to 
support vulnerable households with Council Tax bills. The Committee was told that 
further funding opportunities would allow the maximum of £25 to be raised to £80 
  
This report recommended the criteria to be adopted by Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council in respect of the Council Tax Support Fund.  
  
The Committee agreed the recommendations in the report 
  
Decision 
  
The Joint Strategic Committee  
  
      i.        Noted the content of this report; 
  
     ii.        Recommended to the respective Full Councils that the criteria to be adopted in 

respect of Council Tax Support Fund for 2023/24 should be those detailed in 
paragraph 4.8 and in accordance with the government guidelines, subject to an 
increased payment of £80; 

  
    iii.        Approved a budget virement in 2023/24 of £94,900 for Adur District Council and 

£146,400 for Worthing Borough Council to create the budgets required to 
implement this new scheme;  

  
   iv.        In the event that the Government amends the scheme, delegated authority to the 

Head of Revenues and Benefits to make minor and non-consequential 
adjustments to the scheme in consultation with the Leaders. 

  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 17 February 2022. 
  
Recommendation i) is not subject to call-in as it is a recommendation to Council 
  
   
JSC/42/22-23   Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2023/24 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 



 
3 

  
The report before Members was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the 
annual budgeting exercise, and asked members to note:  
  

         The final revenue estimates for 2023/24; and 
         An updated outline 5-year forecast;  

  
The budgets reflected the decisions taken by members to date in relation to agreed 
savings proposals and any committed growth. The budgets were still to be adjusted for 
the proposals to invest in services detailed in Appendix 2 which were considered by the 
Cabinets previously.  
  
The budget was analysed by the Directorates. In addition, the draft estimates for 2023/24 
had been prepared, as always, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension cost 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement).  
  
The respective Adur and Worthing 2023/24 Estimates and Council Tax setting reports 
had already been considered by the Worthing Cabinet on 1st February 2023 and the 
Adur Cabinet on 2nd February 2023. Both the estimates for Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council included their respective share of the cost of the Joint 
Strategic Committee.      
  
Members agreed the recommendations within the report   
  
Decision   
  
That the Joint Strategic Committee 
  
a)  Noted the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2 which were 

considered at the Cabinet meetings in early February;  
  
b)  Noted the proposed 2023/24 budget detailed in Appendix 3, the respective Council 

shares, having been approved by the Adur and Worthing Cabinets. The budget would 
be adjusted for any changes to the Investment in Service proposals agreed by 
Cabinet.  

  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 17 February 2022. 
  
  
JSC/43/22-23   Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 for Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8. 
  



 
4 

The report asked Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2023/24 to 2025/26 
for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003.  
  
Members discussed the addition of new liability benchmarks and the change to reporting 
requirements 
  
Decision 
  
The Joint Strategic Committee 
  
      i.        Approved and adopted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2023/24 to 2025/26, incorporating the Prudential 
Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements;  

  
     ii.        Recommended the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements for 

approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 21 February 2023, and by Adur 
Council at its meeting on 23 February 2023.  

  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 17 February 2023 
  
There is no call in for recommendation ii) as it is a recommendation to Council  
  
  
  
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 6.46 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


